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Introduction 
 
 Following the annulment by the Constitutional Court of Romania of the presidential 
elections (the first round of voting) held at the end of 2024, the candidate who came first after 
the first round of voting brought an individual application against Romania before the 
European Court of Human Rights3, alleging the violation of several of his rights enshrined in 
the European Convention on Human Rights4 (including its additional protocols). 
 The case and the solutions handed down by the Court require both a substantive (I) 
and a procedural (II) analysis. 
 
 
 I. The Facts 
 
 The applicant alleged primarily a violation of the right to free elections (A), but also 
violations of other Convention rights (B). 
 
 
 A. The right to free elections 
 
 On the basis of Article 3 of Additional Protocol No. 1 to the Convention, which 
enshrines the right to free elections, the applicant argued that this right had been violated by 
the Constitutional Court's annulment of the presidential elections. 
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 In its decision, the Court merely applied its established and very clear case law, 

according to which Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 is applicable only to the election of the 

“legislative body.” Ratione materiae, this text is not of general applicability, but refers only to 

the appointment of the legislative body5, which in principle means parliamentary elections (at 

the state level, at the sub-state level6 , and at the supra-state level7). 

 According to the undisputed European case law to which the decision refers8, the 
applicability of this article to presidential elections cannot be completely ruled out, but only in 
the very exceptional case where the head of state can be considered to be part of the 
"legislative body," if he has powers of legislative initiative and adoption or if he has real 
powers to control the adoption of legislation or to censure the main legislative authorities. 
 The Court does not forget to point out that, in practice, it has never concluded that a 
head of state fulfills these conditions, and therefore that Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 is 
applicable to presidential elections. 
 After recalling its consistent case law, the Court analyzed the constitutional role of the 
President of Romania in his relations with Parliament and the Government and in relation to 
the legislative process, concluding—very obviously and very trivially, not only for a 
constitutional law expert or a lawyer in general, but also for the average person with no legal 
training – that the President of Romania cannot in any circumstances be regarded as a 
component of the “legislative body” of Romania. 
 That being so, this complaint was considered incompatible ratione materiae with the 
provisions of the Convention and rejected as inadmissible. 
 It is not without importance to recall that, in its case law, the Court has ruled that 
Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 is not applicable to the election of the President of Russia, as the 
latter is not part of the “legislative body” of the Russian Federation9. A minori, the President 
of Romania can hardly be included in the "legislative body" of Romania. 
 Legally, such a gross error of judgment in referring the matter to the Court with this 
complaint can be explained either by a misunderstanding of the applicability of the right to 
free elections only to elections for the appointment of the "legislative body" (an aspect that 
can be imputed professionally to the lawyer who drafted the application), or by a 
misunderstanding of the role of the President of Romania in relation to the legislative power 
(an aspect imputable to both the lawyer who drafted the application and the applicant, in his 
capacity as former presidential candidate, which presupposes a minimum legal training on the 
constitutional role of the head of state). 
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 B. Other Convention rights 

 
 Apart from the main complaint, alleging a violation of the right to free elections, the 
application contains two further complaints, one concerning procedural rights and the other 
concerning other political rights. 
 As regards procedural rights, the application invokes the right to a fair trial and the 
right to an effective remedy, i.e. Articles 6 and 13 of the Convention, allegedly violated by an 
unfair procedure before the Constitutional Court and by the absence of an effective remedy 
against the Constitutional Court's judgment. 
 Article 6 of the Convention, which enshrines the right to a fair trial, is not a right of 
unlimited applicability ratione materiae, but only covers two types of proceedings, civil and 
criminal proceedings10 (bearing in mind that "civil" and "criminal" are autonomous European 
concepts). In its "civil" dimension, as established by the Court in its case law11, Article 6 is 
not applicable to electoral disputes12, which have a political dimension and are closely linked 
to the exercise of national sovereignty. The Court also considered that the Constitutional 
Court's judgment annulling the presidential elections does not concern any "criminal" charges 
against the applicant. 
 It should be noted that the Court has accepted the applicability of Article 6 in 
proceedings before national constitutional courts13, but in cases of constitutional disputes 
(whereas the present case concerns an electoral dispute) arising from civil or criminal 
proceedings. 
 In turn, Article 13 of the Convention enshrines the right to an effective remedy in the 
event of an alleged violation of a right recognized by the Convention. It is therefore not an 
independent right14, since the isolated violation of Article 13 of the Convention can never be 
invoked, but a right whose applicability is conditional on the applicability of another 
Convention right; a violation of Article 13 of the Convention may therefore be invoked in an 
application taken in conjunction with another right contained in the Convention or in an 
additional Protocol. That being so, since neither Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 nor Article 6 of 
the Convention are applicable, Article 13 of the Convention taken in conjunction with Article 
3 of Protocol No. 1 and/or Article 6 of the Convention is not applicable either. 
 For these reasons, the Court found that Articles 6 and 13 of the Convention are not 
applicable and that the complaint alleging a violation of these procedural rights is 
inadmissible. 
 As regards political rights other than the right to free elections, the applicant alleged a 
violation of Articles 10 and 11 of the Convention regarding freedom of political expression 
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and freedom of political association. 
 On this complaint, the Court found that, despite the fact that the applicant was 
represented by a lawyer of his choice, there were no factual allegations that the applicant was 
the "victim" of an action or omission on the part of the respondent State, nor were there any 
legal arguments to the effect that this conduct constitutes a violation of the Convention. The 
Court reiterated its case law15, noting that it cannot speculate on the substance of a complaint, 
especially when the applicant is represented by a lawyer. In our opinion, such a finding by the 
Court indicates serious professional misconduct on the part of the applicant's lawyer, which 
may also constitute a disciplinary offense, as a lawyer is not entitled to take on a case that 
exceeds her professional competence. 
 The Court also noteed, with regard to the part of the complaint based on Article 11 of 
the Convention and concerning freedom of political association, that the applicant was an 
independent candidate, which means that Article 11 is not even applicable. 
 On this basis, the Court also rejected as inadmissible the complaint based on Articles 
10 and 11 of the Convention, as manifestly ill-founded. 
 
 
 II. The proceedings 
 
 Apart from the final decision on inadmissibility, this case also raises two questions of 
European judicial procedure, concerning interim measures (A) and the deciding judicial 
formations (B). 
 
 A. Interim measures 
 
 In the European proceedings, the applicant, relying on Article 39 of the Rules of 
Court16, requested interim measures17, namely a stay of execution of the Constitutional 
Court's judgment annulling the presidential elections and the resumption of the electoral 
process. 
 The Court ruled on the request for interim measures in a decision dated January 21, 
202518. 
 In this decision, the Court found that Article 39 of the Rules is applicable only in cases 
of imminent risk of irreparable damage to a right guaranteed by the Convention which, by its 
nature, cannot be adequately restored or compensated. The Court reiterated that interim 
measures may only be ordered in exceptional circumstances, when necessary in the interests 
of the parties or the proper conduct of European judicial proceedings. 
 The press release of the Registry, setting out the reasons for the decision of the 
Chamber, merely repeats the provisions of Article 39 (1) of the Rules: "The Court may, in 
exceptional circumstances, whether at the request of a party or of any other person 
concerned, or of its own motion, indicate to the parties any interim measure which it 
considers should be adopted. Such measures, applicable in cases of imminent risk of 
irreparable harm to a Convention right, which, on account of its nature, would not be 
susceptible to reparation, restoration or adequate compensation, may be adopted where 
necessary in the interests of the parties or the proper conduct of the proceedings." 
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 In accordance with its established case law on interim measures, the Court found that 
the applicant's request, in relation to the complaints raised in the application and the grounds 
set out, does not refer to a risk of irreparable damage. 
 For these reasons, the Court rejected the request for interim measures, as it does not 
fall within the scope of Article 39 of the Rules, and decided not to impose on the Romanian 
Government the interim measures requested. 
 
 
 B. The judicial formations of the Court 

 
 The decision of January 21, 2025, rejecting the request for interim measures was 
adopted by a chamber of the Court composed of seven judges. 
 The decision on admissibility of March 6, 2025, rejecting the application as 
inadmissible, was adopted by a committee of three judges. 
 Both decisions were adopted unanimously by the judges sitting in the judicial 
formation. The decision of the committee can only be adopted unanimously, in accordance 
with Article 28 (1) of the Convention. As for the decisions of the chambers, they may be 
adopted by a majority of the judges sitting (at least 4 votes out of 7). 
 The judge elected to represent Romania did not sit on the committee ruling on the 
inadmissibility of the application. Within committees, the judge elected to represent the 
respondent State may participate (there is no prohibition, as in the case of a single judge, 
under Article 26 (3) of the Convention), but this is not mandatory under Article 28 (3) of the 
Convention. 
 The committee adopted the decision of inadmissibility without communicating the 
application to the Romanian Government, so the proceedings were not adversarial, as the 
inadmissibility was manifest and did not require further examination. 
 In reality, the manifest inadmissibility of the application, in light of the clear and 
consistent case law of the Court, could easily have brought the matter within the jurisdiction 
of a single judge to adopt a decision of inadmissibility. However, since decisions on 
inadmissibility adopted by single judges are very briefly reasoned (Article 52A (1) of the 
Rules), it was solely for educational purposes and in view of the “political” importance of the 
solution that the case was examined by a committee, so that the decision could be more fully 
reasoned. The Court thus applied Article 49 (1) of its Rules: "Where the material submitted by 
the applicant is on its own sufficient to disclose that the application is inadmissible or should 
be struck out of the list, the application shall be considered by a single-judge formation unless 
there is some special reason to the contrary." 
 As regards interim measures, Article 39 (2) and (5) of the Rules empower the Grand 
Chamber, the Chamber, the President of the Court, the President of the Grand Chamber, the 
President of a Section or a duty judge designated for that purpose to make a decision. In 
concreto, the decision was adopted by a Chamber. 
 We are of the opinion that the decision of inadmissibility was adopted by a committee 
in a manner that violated the Convention and the Rules and that, in the particular 
circumstances of the case, it should have been adopted by a chamber. 
 Thus, under Articles 26-31 of the Convention and 49 and 52-54 of the Rules, only a 
lower judicial formation may refer a case to a higher formation: a single judge may refer the 
application for examination either to a committee or to a chamber; a committee may refer the 
application to a chamber; a chamber may decline jurisdiction in favor of the Grand Chamber. 
 But there is no rule in the Convention or the Rules allowing a higher formation to refer 
a case to a lower formation. This procedure is not necessary because a higher formation may 
adopt a solution that a lower formation would have adopted. Thus, a decision of 



inadmissibility, such as the one in the case we are analyzing, may be adopted by a single 
judge, a committee, a chamber, or the Grand Chamber.  
 However, the application was initially referred for analysis to a chamber, as it was the 
chamber that adopted the decision on the request for interim measures (the request for interim 
measures could also have been analyzed by the President of the Court, the President of the 
Section or a designated judge, without involving the chamber). Once the case was on the 
chamber's docket, i.e. once the case was brought before the chamber, that formation of the 
Court did not have the power to refer the case back to a single judge or to a committee as a 
lower formation of the Court (since it could itself adopt a decision of inadmissibility), but it 
can only rule on the case itself or decline jurisdiction in favor of the Grand Chamber. Any 
decision of inadmissibility by the chamber: could have been adopted in the same way as that 
of the committee, i.e. without notification to the Government; could have been adopted by a 
majority (a majority within a chamber of seven judges means four votes, which is more than 
the unanimous vote of the three judges of a committee); would have been final (without any 
means of appeal), like the decision of the committee.  
 Even if the decision of inadmissibility was adopted by a committee, and not by the 
chamber that initially received the case, in violation of the rules in the Convention and Rules 
of procedure and jurisdiction, as it is final, and therefore without appeal, it is presumed to be 
irrefutably valid. 
 It should also be noted that, pursuant to Article 41 of the Rules, the Court decided to 
give priority to the application, given its sensitive "political" nature. 
 
 Conclusions 
 
 The individual application lodged by a candidate in the Romanian presidential 
elections, following the annulment of those elections by the Constitutional Court, alleging 
primarily a violation of the right to free elections and the right to a fair trial, is manifestly 
inadmissible and has been rejected as such in a simplified procedure, in accordance with the 
clear and consistent case law of the Court, as the Convention articles relied upon were not 
applicable ratione materiae. 
 The "publicity" given nationally to the lodging of the individual European application 
suggests that the European procedure was used solely for political propaganda purposes. This 
aspect could have led the Court to identify an additional ground for inadmissibility, namely 
the abusive nature of the application. As for the lawyer who represented the applicant in the 
European proceedings, in clear contravention of clear and consistent European case law, she 
either demonstrated professional incompetence or acted as a lawyer of convenience. 
 Given the significant "political" nature of the case, the Court preferred not to assign 
the application to a single judge, who would have issued a very brief decision on 
inadmissibility, but to a panel of judges, in order to provide a comprehensive and 
"educational" statement of reasons for the public, while deciding, for the same reason, to fast-
track the case. 
 As the case was originally assigned to a chamber, which ruled on the request for 
interim measures, it was that chamber which should have adopted the decision of 
inadmissibility, its decision to refer the case for analysis to a lower formation, namely a 
committee, being contrary to the Convention and the Rules. Nevertheless, the decision of 
inadmissibility is final and not subject to appeal and is therefore presumed to be absolutely 
valid. 
 
 
 



 


